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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MARICOPA COUNTY 

Gotowebinar.com  
Phoenix, Arizona 

 
AGENDA 

Thursday, May 21, 2020 
 
This meeting has been noticed in accordance with the Open Meeting Law (ARS §38-431). 
 
Following CDC guidelines and Governor Ducey’s Executive Order 2020-09 regarding 
recommendation to limit social gatherings, the public is invited to view the Board of Adjustment 
hearing on-line. 

 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/232006155860030222 

 
After registering, you will receive a confirmation e-mail containing information about joining the 
webinar. 

 
To listen by telephone, dial 1 (213) 929-4232, when prompted enter Audio Access code 747-
346-341.  If you are not registered as a webinar participant, you may be able to listen to the 
hearing but will be unable to participate in the hearing. Registered participants may participate 
in real time when the Chairman instructs participants on how to be recognized or to provide 
comment.  

 
If you would like to send a comment, or register support or opposition regarding one of the 
items on the agenda, please send an e-mail to Rachel.Applegate@Maricopa.Gov  identifying 
the following:  
 
• Board of Adjustment hearing date  
• Agenda item and case number  
• Your name, address, e-mail and phone number  
• Identify yourself as applicant / applicant representative / in support / in opposition / other 
• Indicate support or opposition  
• Indicate if you wish to speak or do not wish to speak  
• You may attach items to the email that you wish to be presented to the Board. 
• Any such email must be received prior to the public hearing beginning for that item. It is 

preferred for the e-mail to be received at least one day prior to the public hearing. 
 

All items on this agenda are for Board action unless otherwise noted. The Board may break for 
lunch at its discretion during this agenda. These items will be heard at the next available Board 
hearing if this hearing is cancelled or a quorum is lost. 
 
Agendas are available within 24 hours of each meeting in the Maricopa County Planning & 
Development Office, 501 N. 44th St., 2nd Fl., Phoenix Arizona, Monday through Friday between 
the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to 
individuals with disabilities upon 72 hours advance notice. Additional reasonable 
accommodations will be made available to the extent possible within the time frame of the 

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/232006155860030222
mailto:Rachel.Applegate@Maricopa.Gov
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request. If you require accommodations in order to participate in any forthcoming meeting or 
hearing, please contact Rosalie Pinney at Rosalie.Pinney@maricopa.gov at 602-506-0625 or 
602-506-3301. TDD is available at 602-506-7140. 
 
The staff reports prepared for each agenda item shall become a part of the permanent record 
for each case acted on at the Board meeting. Any material submitted as part of the record for 
a case will not be returned. 
 
Public demonstrations of any kind by principals, witnesses, or spectators at any hearing before 
this Board, including cheering, booing, hand clapping, or the interruption of the hearing by 
voluntary remarks from the audience shall be strictly forbidden, and any person or persons who 
shall continue to participate in such conduct after having once been admonished for such 
conduct, shall be subject to being ejected from the hearing room by order of the Chairman. 
 
Every witness shall fill out speaker’s card and shall be limited up to a maximum of 3 minutes. 
Rebuttal by the applicant shall be limited up to a maximum of 5 minutes. 
 
The Board of Adjustment is established, governed and limited by the provision of ARS §11-816.  
All Actions by the Board of Adjustment are final unless an appeal is filed with Superior Court 
within thirty (30) days of the Board's decision. 
 
Results of the Board’s action shall be available for the purpose of obtaining zoning clearances 
24 hours after completion of the Board hearing. 
 
Continuance Agenda: Items listed on the Continuance Agenda are items that are 
recommended for continuance by staff with concurrence from the applicant.  These items will 
not have a hearing at this time, but shall be moved for continuance either indefinitely or to a 
date-certain.  Those items that are continued indefinitely will require new notification. 
 
Consent Agenda:  Items listed on the Consent Agenda are considered routine by the Board 
and may be enacted in one motion.  Any item on the Consent Agenda may be removed from 
the Consent Agenda and placed on the Regular Agenda for public hearing if a Board member 
or a citizen so desires. 
 
Code Compliance Review:  Staff will present the appeal from the decision of a Hearing Officer 
to the Board.  After any questions from the Board, the appellant will be permitted to present the 
basis for the appeal.  On an appeal the Board is limited to affirming the decision of the hearing 
officer or remanding the matter due to a procedural error.  Therefore, the presentation by the 
appellant should be limited to demonstrating a procedural error that warrants a remand for a 
new or supplemental hearing before the hearing officer. 
 
Regular Agenda: Items listed on the Regular Agenda are items that receive a full hearing.  Staff 
will give a brief presentation and after question from the Board, the applicant will be permitted 
to present the merits of their case.  The applicant’s justification should demonstrate that owing 
to peculiar conditions relating to the subject property, a strict interpretation of the ordinance 
would work an unnecessary hardship, and that granting of the variance would not damage 
the intent and purpose of the zoning ordinance. 
 

mailto:Rosalie.Pinney@maricopa.gov


 

 
BOA Agenda – May 21, 2020 

Page 3 of 4 

Call To Order:   10:00 a.m.  
 
Roll Call:    Board of Adjustment Members 
 
Approval of Minutes:     Revisit the hearing minutes from June 21, 2018 approved by 

the Board on August 16, 2018.   
 
Announcements:   The Chair shall make the normal meeting announcements. 
 
Continuance Agenda:  None  
 
Consent Agenda:  
 
1. BA2020017 Becker Property    District 1 

Applicant:   Dustin Becker  
Location:    APN 304-70-098A @16132 E. Twin Acres Dr. in the Gilbert area  
Zoning:   Rural-43 
Request:    Modification to condition ‘b’ of BA2019027 for a time extension 
Findings:  The request meets the statutory test for variance approval 

 Presented by:  Ray Banker    
 
2. BA2020018 Petross Property    District 4 

Applicant:   Dustin Petross  
Location:    APN 200-64-016C and 200-64-012B @ 15015 N. 71st Avenue – 

1,425 ft. north of the NEC of Acoma Drive & 71st Avenue, in the 
Peoria area 

Zoning:   Rural-43 
Requests:    Variance to permit: 

1) Proposed lot area of 43,186 sq. ft. where 43,560 sq. ft. is the 
minimum lot area required; and   

2) Proposed lot width of 140’ where 145’ is the minimum lot width 
required 

Findings:  The request meets the statutory test for variance approval 
 Presented by:  Sean Watkins     
 
Code Compliance Review:  None  
 
Regular Agenda:  
   
3. BA2020004 Oldham Property    District 2 

Applicant:   iPlan, LLC  
Location:    APN 219-33-024F @ 2833 N. 89th St. in the Mesa area  
Zoning:   R1-35 
Requests:    Variance to permit: 

1) Proposed hillside disturbance outside the lot’s principal 
buildable envelope; and  

2) Proposed height of 35’ where a maximum 30’ is allowed 



 

 
BOA Agenda – May 21, 2020 

Page 4 of 4 

Findings:  The request does not meet the statutory test for variance 
approval 

 Presented by:  Ray Banker    
 
4. BA2020016 Duarte Property    District 4 

Applicant:   Lydia Reyes 
Location:    APN142-33-003X @ 8343 W. Griswold Rd. – 85th Ave. & Griswold 

Rd., in the Peoria area  
Zoning:   Rural-43 
Request:    Variance to permit: 

1) Existing front setback of 3’ for an accessory structure (chicken 
coop) where 40’ is the minimum permitted 

Findings:  The request does not meet the statutory test for variance 
approval 

 Presented by:  Eric R. Smith     
 
Other Matters: 
 
Adjournment:  The Chair shall adjourn the hearing.  
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Report to the Board of Adjustment 

 
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department 

 

Case:     BA2020017 – Becker Property 

 

Hearing Date:  May 21, 2020 
 

Supervisor District:  1 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Applicant/  

Property Owner: Dustin Becker 

 

Request: Modification to condition ‘b’ of BA2019027 for a time extension  

 

Site Location: APN 304-70-098A @16132 E. Twin Acres Dr. in the Gilbert area 

 

Site Size:   40,377 sq. ft. 

 

Current Use / Zoning: Vacant / Rural-43  
 

Staff Analysis: 
 

1. On July 18, 2019, the Board approved BA2019027 to permit: 

 

1) Proposed lot area of 40,377 square feet where 43,560 square feet is the minimum 

permitted per MCZO Article 503.5.1  

 

Board approval was subject to conditions ‘a’ – ‘c’: 

 

a) General compliance with the site plan stamped received June 17, 2019.  

 

b) All required building permits for the proposed and existing development shall be 

applied for within 120 days of the hearing date unless otherwise directed by the 

Board.  Failure to apply for any required building permits within the specified time, 

or to complete necessary construction within one year from the date of approval, 

shall negate the Board's approval.  

 

c) Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements, 

Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes. 

 

The findings for original Variance approval remain unchanged.  Due to COVID-19 

concerns presenting complications for completing work within stipulated timeframes, 

staff recommends modifying condition ‘b’ to allow a 1-year time extension for permit 

application and no expiration for construction completion. There is a pending (issued) 

permit for a single-family residence on the subject parcel under B201910704. 
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Recommendation:  

 

Based on the same Findings of Approval for BA2019027, staff offers the Board the 

following Conditions of Approval for BA2020017: 

 

a) General compliance with the site plan stamped received June 17, 2019.  

 

b) All required building permits for the proposed and existing development shall be 

applied for within 1-year of the hearing date unless otherwise directed by the 

Board.  Failure to apply for any required building permits within the specified time, 

or to pursue the construction permit to completion without expiration, shall negate 

the Board's approval.  

 

c) Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements, 

Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes. 

 

 
Presented by: Ray Banker, Planner 

Reviewed by: Darren V. Gerard, AICP  

 

Attachments: BA2020017 Application (1 page) 

 BA2019027 BOA Staff Report (16 pages) 

 BA2019027 BOA Minutes (4 pages) 

  

 













































 

Page 1 of 10 

 

Report to the Board of Adjustment 

 
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department 

 

Case:     BA2020018 – Petross Property 

 

Hearing Date:  May 21, 2020  
 

Supervisor District:  4 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Applicant: Dustin Petross 

 

Property Owners:  Tara & Dustin Petross 

 

Requests: Variances to the development standards of the Maricopa County 

Zoning Ordinance to permit: 

 

1) Proposed lot area of 43,186 sq. ft. where 43,560 sq. ft. is the 

minimum lot area required per MCZO 503.5.1; and   

 

2) Proposed lot width of 140’ where 145’ is the minimum lot width 

required per MCZO 503.5.2 

 

Site Location: APN 200-64-016C and 200-64-012B @ 15015 N. 71st Avenue – 1,425 ft. 

north of the NEC of Acoma Drive & 71st Avenue, in the Peoria area 

 

Site Size:   Approx. 43,186 sq. ft.   

 

Current Use / Zoning: Single Family Residence / Rural-43 

 

Open Violation: No Violation on property 

 

Citizen 

Support/Opposition: No known opposition 

 

Findings: ☒ The request meets the statutory test for variance approval   
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Background: 

 

1. May 19, 1969: The Del Witt Ranchos subdivision was approved by the Board of Supervisors. 

The subject property is Lot 4 of this subdivision. 

 

2. September 19, 2000: Northern portion of subject property (200-64-012B) was created by 

two-way split of former parcel 200-64-012 (200-64-012A is the other parcel created by the 

split and it is the property to the north of the subject property).  

 

3. March 9, 2009: Main portion of subject property (200-64-016C) was created by a 

combination of former parcels 200-64-013A and 200-64-016B.       

 

4. April 24, 2019: According to the current deed, Tara and Dustin Petross purchased the 

subject property (i.e. parcels 200-64-016C and 200-64-012B). 

 

5. January 10, 2020: Building permit B20200264 for a new accessory structure on the subject 

property submitted to Planning and Development. 

 

6. April 21, 2020: Current variance request submitted to Planning and Development.  

 

Reviewing Agencies Comments:  

 

7. Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request, 

see attached memo dated April 27, 2020.  

 

8. Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached 

memo dated April 27, 2020.   

 

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: 

 

9. On-site: Rural-43 / Single-Family Residence 

 North:  Rural-43 / Single-Family Residence 

South:  Rural-43 / Single-Family Residence 

East:  Rural-43 / Single-Family Residence 

 West:  Rural-43 / Single-Family Residence 
 

Site Analysis: 
 

10. The subject property comprises parcels 200-64-016C and 200-64-012B, both of which are 

zoned Rural-43 and are owned by the applicant who recently submitted a request to the 

County Assessor and Recorder Offices to combine these two parcels. This variance is 

conditioned such that the combination of parcels 200-64-016C and 200-64-012B must be 

completed in order for the requested variances to be in effect. Once the two parcels 

are combined the resulting property will be 140 feet wide (where 145 feet in width is 

required per MCZO 503.5.2) and will comprise 43,186 sq. ft. (where 1 acre 

[i.e. 43,560 sq. ft.] is required per MCZO 503.5.1), as shown on the current site plan, except 

that a new APN number will be assigned for the new, combined property and the 

boundary between the two current parcels would be eliminated. The subject property is 

apparently flat with no floodplain or obvious drainage issues. Currently, it contains a 

single-family residence that (according to Assessor’s data and aerial photography) was 

built in approximately 1980.  
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11. The property was created as Lot 4 of the Del Witt Ranchos subdivision, which was 

originally 140 ft. wide and 308.67 feet deep, meaning it comprised approximately 

43,214 sq. ft. Ordinarily, substandard lot dimensions that were implemented as part of an 

approved (by the Board of Supervisors) and recorded subdivision and /or lots that were 

created before May 29, 1969 (when the Zoning Ordinance became effective) would be 

considered legally-non-conforming (LNC), thus precluding the need for variances for the 

substandard lot dimensions. In this case, however, several modifications were made to 

the subject property since the subdivision was recorded in 1969, negating LNC status of 

the substandard property dimensions.   
 

12. The platted Lot 4 and adjacent lots were substandard for width and area for the Rural-43 

zone. There have been a number of boundary line adjustments affecting lots 3, 4 and 5 

since the plat was recorded, but the resulting lots remain substandard, as shown below. 

Lots 3, 4 and 5 are built-out with single family residences.   
 

Excerpt of Del Witt Ranchos Subdivision Plat  

Showing Lot 4 in Original Configuration  

 

 
 

 

Country Gables Drive 
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Subject Property  

(Lot 4 / APN 200-64-016C & APN 200-64-012B) 

Current Configuration 
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2020 Aerial Photograph (Subject Property Outlined in Red) 

(North is to the Right) 
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Current Zoning Map (Subject Property Outlined in Red) 

(North is to the Right) 
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13. In the response to question 4 of the Variance Supplemental Questionnaire submitted with 

this variance request the applicant states that building permit B202000264 (for a new 

accessory building) “has been issued,” but that is incorrect. B202000264 is currently in 

process with review comments “out to customer,” meaning revisions are needed in order 

to make the plans approvable by staff. This variance is in response to that revision request.  

 

14. The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the base zoning 

district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards are 

indicated in bold). 
 

 Standard  Rural-43   

Zoning District 

Proposed 

Standard 

Front Yard Setback  40-feet 50-feet 

Rear Yard Setback  40-feet 216-feet 

Side Yard Setback  30-feet 30-feet 

Street-Side Yard Setback  20-feet 20-feet 

Maximum Height  30-feet 30-feet 

Minimum Lot Area 43,560-sq. ft. 43,186-sq. ft. 

Minimum Lot Width 145-feet 140-feet 

Lot Coverage 25% 5.1% 

  

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a 

variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict 

interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the 

general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”  

 

State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:  

 

15. Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Discuss and explain what are the peculiar 

conditions facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning 

Ordinance Regulations or Development Standards to be varied.  Explain the proposed 

use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions 

on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular 

shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of 

the Zoning Regulations or Development Standards would impose a hardship on the 

property. 

 

“Unfortunately, the property that we purchased last year had an original lot split from a 

survey company in May of 1969 that does not meet the current RU-43 zoning 

requirements. Also, for some reason the original survey company from 1969 also has our 

lot as two (2) separate lots (200-64-012B and 200-64-016C). Both are deeded to us and 

the property address 15015 N 71st Ave Peoria, AZ 85381. In good faith we are having both 

lots surveyed as one as well as trying to have both lots combined as one. Please note 

that both lots are deeded together and show them being deeded together on the 

ownership deed. But regardless of that the combined lots originally zoned by the surveyor 

as RU-43 do not meet current RU-43 minimum width of 145’or the minimum lot size of 

43,560 sq ft. Currently the lot is 140’ wide and 43,186 sq ft.”    

 

16. Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar 

conditions on the site created with respect to existing Regulations and Standards of the 
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Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary 

hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title. 

 

“Unfortunately, the current situation leaves us with a lot that has an official zoning on 

record. But does not match the current RU-43 zoning standards. And as such is preventing 

us from being able to build our detached garage that has already been approved by 

all departments other than zoning. We are literally zoned as a RU-43 as submitted by the 

original survey company from May of 1969. But due to current zoning requirements we 

are left with a lot that we cannot use until the zoning issues is resolved.”     

 

17. Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and 

explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact 

on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

“Please refer to the supplemental report from Patrick Maloney Plans Examiner- Zoning, 

related to articles 503.5, 503.5.1 and 503.5.2.”  

 

18. Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with 

construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.   

Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within 

120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building 

permits or as-built permits currently filed with Planning and Development Department 

and the current review status. Specify the permit numbers. If no permits have been filed, 

please provide a timeline for building permits submittal and projected timeframe for 

construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance request is not related to a specific 

development proposal.   

 

“We are working on having both deed lots 200-64-012B and 200-64-016C combined into 

one and have had the lot surveyed to confirm lots B & C listed above due indeed 

matches the original approved lot split sizes performed by the original surveyor back in 

1969 when the development Del Witt Ranchos was submitted and approved. I have also 

attached the title docs stating that both lots are deeded together and were signed for 

by Maricopa County when the new title and ownership were recorded. Please note that 

these zoning issues are creating a significant hardship for us as the garage that we are 

looking to install has already been paid for and we are paying rental storage on the unit 

until it can be shipped. We also have a permit # B202000264 that has been issued. All 

fees have been paid and all planning has been approved with the exception of the 

current lot zoning. Unfortunately, due to the original developer and plot surveyor we are 

literally in a zoning limbo, the lot has been zoned as a RU-43 since 1969 and now as a 

new owner of the property we cannot build our garage due to the lot not meeting the 

current RU-43 zoning that has been assigned to the property since its original inception..”    

 

Findings:  

 

19. The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and 

MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant 

must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being 

something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement 

of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the 

property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance 

would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.  
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Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff 

offers the following findings: 

 

 The applicant has demonstrated that there is a peculiar condition facing the property 

in that the property was created as Lot 4 of the Del Witt Ranchos subdivision, which 

was originally 140 ft. wide and comprised approximately 43,214 sq. ft. Those original 

property dimensions do not meet the current Rural-43 zoning district development 

standards. Lot splits and combinations affecting the subject property have occurred 

since 1969 under previous ownership, making the property subject to current zoning 

standards, however, the current property is the same width as the original Lot 4 width 

and the current property area is smaller than the original Lot 4 area. The current 

property lies approximately 10 feet north of the original location of Lot 4 (the 

approximate width of current parcel 200-64-013B). Accordingly, approval of this 

variance would result in a property that is virtually the same as the original Lot 4 with 

only slight differences in the property area and location, which does not appreciably 

change or impact the surrounding, developed lots.     

 The applicant has demonstrated applying the requirements of the MCZO to this 

property that has this peculiar condition an undue physical hardship exists that 

prevents the development of the property in that the property is the same width, 

virtually the same area and in virtually the same location as the original Lot 4, which 

would have been considered legally non-conforming (and therefore developable 

without additional entitlement) if several lot combinations and splits affecting the 

subject property had not occurred post 1969.     

 The applicant has demonstrated the peculiar condition / physical hardship is not 

self-created. Per the current deed, the current owners purchased the subject 

property on April 24, 2019, approximately 19 years after the last lot combination/split 

known to staff to have affected the dimensions of the subject property. 

 The applicant has demonstrated that the general intent and purpose of the MCZO 

will be preserved despite the variance because the current property is virtually the 

same as the original Lot 4 with only slight differences in the property area and location, 

which do not appear to comprise a hardship for surrounding properties.   

 

And further, staff offers the Board the following Conditions of Approval: 

 

a) General compliance with the Site Plan stamped received April 23, 2020.  

 

b) Current parcels 200-64-016C and 200-64-012B must be combined into a single 

property with a new APN number (as yet to be determined) and the combined 

property must be no less than 140 feet wide and comprise no less than 43,186 sq. ft. 

in order for this variance to be in effect.   

 

c) No driveway may be located on top of the leach field for the septic system.   

 

d) Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements, 

Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes. 

 

20. However, if the Board finds that any aspect of the statutory test has not been proven, 

Board must state on the record the basis for that determination in a motion to deny the 

relief sought.  
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Presented by: Sean Watkins, Planner 

Reviewed by: Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Planning Manager  

 

Attachments: Case Map (1 page) 

 Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (3 pages) 

 Site Plan (1 page) 

 Engineering Comments (1 page) 

 MCESD Comments (1 page) 
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Report to the Board of Adjustment 

 
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department 

 

Case:     BA2020004 – Oldham Property 

 

Hearing Date:  May 21, 2020 
 

Supervisor District:  2 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Applicant/Owner:  iPlan, LLC/Kable and Maria Oldham 

 

Requests: Variances to the development standards of the Maricopa Zoning 

Ordinance to permit: 

 

1) Proposed hillside disturbance outside of the lot’s principal buildable 

envelope per MCZO, Art. 1201.6.1.1; and  

 

2) Proposed height of 35’ where a maximum 30’ is allowed per MCZO 

Art. 601.3 and Art. 1201.4 

 

Site Location: 219-33-024F @ 2833 N. 89th St. in the Mesa area 

 

Site Size:   1.09 acres or 47,838 sq. ft.  

 

Current Use / Zoning: Vacant / R1-35 

 

Open Violation: No Violation on property 

 

Citizen 

Support/Opposition: No known opposition 

 

Findings: ☒ The request fails to meet the statutory test for variance approval  
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Background: 

 

1. April 27, 2015: The owners took possession of the property via a Warranty Deed recorded 

under docket number 20150288977. 

 

2. February 20, 2020: The applicant submitted for the subject variance request. 

 

Reviewing Agencies Comments:     

 

3. Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request, 

see attached memo dated March 3, 2020.  

 

4. Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached 

memo dated February 27, 2020.  

 

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: 

 

5. On-site: R1-35 / Vacant 

 North:  R1-35 / Single-family residence 

South:  R1-35  / Single-family residence 

East:  R1-35 / Single-family residence 

 West:  R1-35 / Single-family residence 
 

 Aerial photo of subject site & surrounding environs 

 
 

 

 

 

 



                                   
Page 3 of 8 

 

Proposed Hillside Disturbance Area/Planned Future Residence and Accessory Structures

 
 

 

6. The subject site is rectangular lot with the length running west to east. The lot fronts onto 

an easement road (89th St.) where 20’ width of this ingress/egress easement is located on 

the western portion of the property. The total area of the lot is 1.09 acres and the site is 

currently vacant. A significant portion (approx. 35%) of the lot is considered ‘hillside’ – 

located on the east side of the parcel. The surrounding properties are developed with 

single-family residences.  

 

7. The applicant proposes to construct a single-family residence with accessory structures. 

The attached Grading and Drainage Plan shows that the septic system would be located 

near the front (west side) of the lot while the development for the residence and related 

structures is proposed on the eastern portion of the lot. Below is a table from this plan 

showing the planned area calculations for the development of this parcel.  
 

 

 

8. The applicant states that only a small portion of the development falls under the hillside 

regulations. However, the site plan shows that the 11,400 sq. ft. of the 16,483 sq. ft. hillside 

area of the lot would be disturbed which is nearly 70% of the total hillside area. 

Furthermore, 7,882 sq. ft. of the disturbance would be located outside of the building 
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envelope, which is nearly 70% of the total disturbed area. It should be noted that the 

zoning ordinance allows for a maximum 75,000 sq. ft. of hillside disturbance within a lot. It 

must all be within the building envelope except for the driveway or utility connection. 

According to the site plan, the proposed hillside disturbance outside of the principal 

building envelope would include portions of the proposed RV garage, casita, patio, 

paving/grading, walls/etc. The applicant also states that the neighboring properties 

have also developed the same way; there are no records of variances applied for or 

granted on adjacent properties.  
 

            Proposed Overall Site Plan 

                

 

9. Although it appears that the entire main residence would be located within the principal 

building envelope (as there is no setback variance requests), there is the request to 

increase the maximum building height to 35’ where 30’ is required. The applicant states 

within the supplemental questionnaire that they will only need 34’ height but the cross 

section within the Grading and Drainage Plan (see next page) shows 35’, so staff will 

include the 35’ as part of the request. There is a design feature “turret” of the proposed 

home that would be the only portion of the house over 30’ in height. The applicant 
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mentions that there is a wash running northeast to the southwest portion of the parcel 

and creates a drainage situation. The applicant states that this wash sits under the 

footprint of the proposed residence. The hillside regulations calls for a 30’ maximum 

height from original natural grade. However, even if this did not fall under the hillside 

regulations, the height is still limited to 30’ maximum per the R1-35 zoning district 

standards.  

 
Cross Section (A-A) from Grading and Drainage Plan 

 
 

10. A large portion of the proposed hillside disturbance is outside of the envelope. This is no 

different than any other R1-35 zoned lot other than limits for accessory structures outside 

of the envelope within the rear and side yard areas. However, this site is significantly larger 

(47,838 sq. ft.) than the minimum requirement (35,000 sq. ft.) for R1-35 zoning which could 

allow for more area of improvements. Although, the 20’ wide ingress/egress easement 

along the western boundary does limit a portion of the parcel since the front 40’ setback 

is measured from the edge of this easement (60’ from western property line). 

 

11. The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the hillside standards within the 

Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance and those proposed by the owner (Note: changes 

to proposed standards are indicated in bold). 

 

Standard MCZO 

Standards Per 

Section 1201 

Proposed 

Standard  

Hillside Disturbance in buildable area 75,000 sq. ft. < 75,000 sq. ft. 

Total Area of lot that is hillside  16,483 sq. ft.  

Total Area of hillside disturbance  11,400 sq. ft. 

Hillside disturbance outside principal 

buildable envelope 

Not allowed Yes (7,882 sq. ft.) 

Maximum height 30’ (also per 

R1-35 zoning) 

35’ 

 Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards 

 

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a 

variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict 

interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the 

general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”  

 

State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:  

 

12. Statutory Test -1 Peculiar condition – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar 

condition facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning 

Ordinance Regulation or Development Standard to be varied.  Explain the proposed use 

of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on 

your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular 

shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of 
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the Zoning Regulation or Development Standard would impose a hardship on the 

property. 

 

‘Subject Property has a severe slope on only a very small portion of the lot area. In 

keeping with HOA Guidelines which call for “HARMONIOUS PLACEMENT OF HOMES WITH 

RELATION TO EXISTING PROPERTIES,” there is only one place the house can be located as 

indicated in the submittal set. With the placement complying with HOA Guidelines, there 

is a portion of the home which touches what is considered to be “hillside” in nature. This 

now puts the entire project under “hillside” regulations from what we have been told. This 

interpretation would effectively force the homeowner to re-design or even eliminate the 

accessory buildings and site retaining walls shown on the current plans. Therefore 

diminishing his ability to utilize the property in the same manner with which many of his 

neighbors have. In fact, the two adjacent neighbors have site/retaining walls within the 

setback precisely the same as Mr. and Mrs. Oldham propose. 

 

Additionally, there is a wash running diagonally across the lot NE to SW which sits under 

the footprint of the proposed home. This wash anomaly creates a drainage situation, 

since the home is now governed under “hillside” regulations, where the home exceeds 

the maximum allowed “hillside” height restriction in order to accommodate for drainage 

around the home of said wash. The civil engineer of record will not let the home’s finished 

floor be dropped an inch from where it is in the submittal set. 

 

Whereas if the heights were NOT governed under the “hillside” regulations, the home, 

even at the current finished floor level, is well below the allowed limits. We feel if “hillside” 

restrictions should be enforced at all, they should only be enforced upon those areas 

which truly exist directly over areas of land which are technically “hillside” in nature as 

described by the Hillside Zoning Ordinance. To penalize the entire project for a small sliver 

of home, seems to be counterproductive to the intent of the ordinance.’ 
 

13. Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar 

condition on the site create with respect to existing Regulation and Standard of the 

Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary 

hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title. 

 

‘If forced to move the home, accessory building, and rear yard dramatically to the West 

and avoid contact with any “hillside” portions of the lot, the Oldham’s would now be in 

violation of their HOA CC&Rs. Moreover, they would no longer have anywhere left to 

legally place their septic tank, lines, and/or pits because of the wash running diagonally 

across the lot. And not to mention they essentially would be giving up on 60-70% of their 

own land where none of the surrounding neighbors have had such restrictions enforced.’  

 

14. Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and 

explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact 

on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

‘By granting the requested variance, you are simply allowing the Oldham’s to utilize their 

property in the exact same manner their neighbors have. By granting the requested 

variance, you are allowing the Oldham’s to abide by their HOA’s CC&Rs. By granting 

the requested variance, you are allowing the Oldham’s to account for 

proper/responsible drainage around the home as required by law. By granting the 

requested variance, you are allowing the Oldham’s to actually use less retaining walls 

and leave more of their portion of the hill untouched and pristine.‘ 
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15. Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with 

construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.   

Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within 

120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building 

permit or as-built permit currently filed with Planning and Development Department and 

the current review status. Specify the permit number. If no permit have been filed, please 

provide a timeline for building permit submittal and projected timeframe for construction. 

Conversely, indicate if the variance request is/are not related to a specific development 

proposal.   

 

‘This variance request, as advised by County staff, is part of the initial submittal. The 

attached plans are precisely what the Oldham’s intend to build just as soon the review is 

done, the variance is granted, and the permit is issued.’ 

 

See attached supplemental questionnaire for more details provided by the applicant.  

 

Findings:  

 

16. The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and 

MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant 

must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being 

something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement 

of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the 

property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance 

would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.  

 

Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff 

offers the following findings:   

 

 The applicant has failed to demonstrate that there is a peculiar condition facing the 

property. The principal building envelope has sufficient area (over 23,000 sq. ft.) to 

accommodate the proposed development without hillside disturbed outside of the 

building envelope.  

 The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the strict application of the MCZO to the 

applicant’s property has caused undue physical hardship that prevents the 

development of the property. There are alternatives available to the property, such 

as reducing the footprint of the proposed residence and/or accessory structures, 

along with relocating the future development to be further away from the hillside 

area. Thus, a variance is not warranted. 

 The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the general intent and purpose of the 

MCZO will be preserved with the variance in that a reasonably sized building 

envelope is defined for the subject lot. The increased height request is not only for 

hillside but also an R1-35 development standards. The proposed height for the “turret” 

is an architectural design feature and not a necessary component for site 

development.  
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17. However, if the Board finds that the applicant has proven entitlement to the variance; 

then, the Board must state on the record the basis for that determination with findings 

and conclusion in a motion to grant the relief sought.  

 

In such event staff would offer the Board the following Conditions of Approval: 

 

a) General compliance with the site plan stamped received March 27, 2020.  

 

b) All required building permits for the proposed and existing development shall be 

applied for within 120 days of the hearing date unless otherwise directed by the 

Board.  Failure to apply for any required building permits within the specified time, or 

to complete necessary construction within one year from the date of approval, shall 

negate the Board's approval. 

 

c) Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements, 

Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes. 

 

 
Presented by: Ray Banker, Planner 

Reviewed by: Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Planning Manager 

 

Attachments: Case Map (1 page) 

 Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (6 pages) 

 Site Plan (1 page)   

 Grading and Drainage Plan (2 pages) 

 Engineering Comments (2 pages) 

 MCESD Comments (1 page)  
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Report to the Board of Adjustment 

 
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department 

 

Case:     BA2020016 – Duarte Property 

 

Hearing Date:  May 21, 2020 
 

Supervisor District:  4 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Applicant:  Lydia Reyes  

 

Property Owner: Cesar Duarte 

 

Request: Variance to the development standard of the Maricopa Zoning 

Ordinance to permit: 

 

1) Existing front setback of 3’ for an accessory structure (chicken 

coop) where 40’ is the minimum permitted per MCZO Article 

503.4.1 

 

Site Location: APN142-33-003X @ 8343 W. Griswold Rd. – 85th Ave. & Griswold Rd., 

in the Peoria area 

 

Site Size:   43,771 sq. ft.  

 

Current Use / Zoning: Single-family residence / Rural-43  

 

Open Violation: Violation on property  

 

Citizen 

Support/Opposition: Letter of support with six (6) signatures 

 

Findings: ☒ The request fails to meet the statutory test for variance approval  
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Background: 

 

1. June 3, 2004: The current parcel was created from a four-way lot split of the parent parcel 

142-33-003T. The parcels created were 142-33-003U, -003V, 003W and the subject parcel 

142-33-003X. 

 

2. October 10, 2014: The current owner took possession of the subject property. 

 

3. October 29, 2014: Construction permit B201406227 was submitted for a single family 

residence, a 3’(h) CMU wall, 6’(h) CMU wall, a CMU wall & wrought iron fencing 

combination and 3’(h) pipe rail fencing. The status of the permit is final. 

 

4. April 15, 2015: Construction permit B201502267 was submitted for a gas line to an above 

ground propane tank. The status of the permit is final. 

 

5. July 29, 2019: Violation (V201901412) was opened on the property for construction without 

the required building permit, review or inspections. The status of the violation is closed. 

 

6. September 6, 2019: Violation (V201901674) was opened on the property for construction 

without the required building permit, review or inspections. The status of the violation is 

admin remedy 

 

7. April 17, 2020: The current variance application was submitted. 

 

Reviewing Agencies Comments:  

 

8. Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request, 

see attached memo dated May 6, 2020. 

 

9. Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached 

memo dated May 8, 2020. 

 

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use: 

 

10. On-site: Rural-43 /Single-family residence 

 North:  Griswold Rd. then Rural-43 /Single-family residence 

South:  Rural-43 /Single-family residence 

East:  Rural-43 /Single family residence   

 West:  Rural-43 /Vacant 
 

Site Analysis: 
 

11. The site location is approximately 550-ft. east of 85th Ave. on the south side of Griswold 

Rd. The site comprises a single-family residence, a chicken coop and ramada. The 

applicant proposes allowing an existing accessory structure (chicken coop) to remain in 

the required front yard setback. The existing setback for the coop is 3-feet where 40-feet 

is the required front yard setback. The lot is 43,771 sq.-ft., trapezoid shaped, developed 

with a 6,231 sq.-ft. single family residence, a 632 sq.-ft. ramada and 806 sq.-ft. chicken 

coop. The topography is flat with the rear yard south of the residence, a casita structure 

to the southwest (rear) yard of the residence, and is otherwise unremarkable. The general 

neighborhood is the result of the lot splitting process. Staff notes, a rear made within the 

southwest corner of the site. The structure had a violation (V201901412) that was closed, 
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as there was no structure observed at the time of the Code Officer’s inspection. However, 

there is no evidence that there has ever been a building permit issued for the ramada.  
 

Aerial photo of subject site & surrounding environs 

 
 

Aerial photo of subject site 

 
 

12. The topography of the site is flat without any features that would hinder development of 

the chicken coop elsewhere on the site. There are mature trees west of the driveway, 

along the western, southern and one-half of the eastern property boundary. There are 

no peculiar conditions presenting a physical or topographical hardship. Had the property 
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owner inquired to the P&D staff, they would have been informed that the present 

location of the coop does not meet the Rural-43 zoning requirements. Staff received a 

letter of support with six (6) signatures. 
 

Photo Duarte Chicken Coop 

 
 

Proposed site plan 
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13. In considering this request, staff took into consideration a clear lack of peculiar conditions 

that may present a hardship. Viable alternatives exist where the existing coop structure 

could be built. Construction to the southeast of the front property line or along the 

western property boundary outside of the front setback or south of the residence without 

encroaching into the setbacks are two examples. Staff is not in support of the proposal. 

 

14. The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying 

zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards 

are indicated in bold). 

 

Standard Rural-43  

Zoning District 

Proposed Standard 

Front Yard Setback 40-feet 3-feet 

Rear Yard Setback 40-feet 43-feet  

Street Side Setback (east) 20-feet 61-feet 

Side Yard Setback (west) 30-feet 34-feet 

Maximum Height 30-feet n/a 

Minimum Lot Area 43,560-sq. ft. 43,771-sq. ft. 

Minimum Lot Width 145-feet 168-feet 

Lot Coverage 25% 17.5% 

 Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards 

 

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a 

variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict 

interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the 

general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”  

 

State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:  

 

15. Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar 

conditions facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning 

Ordinance Regulations or Development Standards to be varied.  Explain the proposed 

use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions 

on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular 

shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of 

the Zoning Regulations or Development Standards would impose a hardship on the 

property. 

 

“Property is located on RU-43 District, where the principal use of this Zoning District is to 

conserve and protect farms and other open land uses (Art.503.1).The required setbacks 

for this District are 40’ front/rear and 30’ sides as set forth on Art.503.4 with an exemption 

for accessory buildings to have a setback as close as 3’ on the side/rear yards per Art. 

1106.2  Existing property is an irregular shape; on an ideal scenario the shortest distance 

of the lot width should be considered the front setback, where on this case is opposite 

due to the street running along the longest north lot line creating to change the front 

setback to the street side. This street is a dead end to access a well site. So there will be 

no traffic here. Due to this irregular shape the most use of the backyard is toward the side 

yard.  House was built in the first west half of the property for the family use and enjoyment 

and the other east half was left for the farming use. This east side is where the irregular 

shape of the property is located, this section is block fenced along the property line 

except the north fencing is 3’ inside property line. Chicken coop was built on this north 
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side as an accessory building away from the surrounded neighbors and closer to the 

water source.”  

 

16. Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar 

conditions on the site create with respect to existing Regulations and Standards of the 

Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary 

hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title. 

 

“Due to the irregular shape of the property and street running along the longest side of 

the property line, created a condition to have a front setback along the street side where 

otherwise should have being side setback and allowing for a 3’ setback for accessory 

building. Existing house is facing the street and in compliance with the front setback and 

the rest of the east side of property is fenced with a 6’ ht. block fence.”  

 

17. Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and 

explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact 

on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

“As Built-Chicken Coop was built in an area that otherwise should had been a side 

setback and in compliance with the 3’ accessory building, but because the irregular 

shape and the end of street location is considered a front yard. Since this is an end of 

street to lead to a well site access we feel that granting of a variance where 40’ setback 

is required and 3’ setback is proposed will not have a negative impact on the general 

intent of the zoning ordinance. As Built Chicken Coop was built per code, behind a block 

fence and at the end of street where there will be no neighbors or traffic running 

through.” 

 

18. Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with 

construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.   

Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within 

120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building 

permits or as-built permits currently filed with Planning and Development Department 

and the current review status. Specify the permit numbers. If no permits have been filed, 

please provide a timeline for building permits submittal and projected timeframe for 

construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance requests is/are not related to a specific 

development proposal.   

 

“If Variance is granted, As Built Chicken Coop will be filled immediately (within two weeks 

of approval notification) and as soon as Building Permit is approved, inspections will be 

requested.” 

  

Findings:  

 

19. The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and 

MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant 

must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being 

something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement 

of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the 

property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance 

would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.  
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Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff 

offers the following findings: 

 

 The applicant has failed to demonstrate that there is a peculiar condition facing the 

property. 

 The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the strict application of the MCZO to the 

applicant’s property has caused undue physical hardship that prevents the 

development of the property. There are alternatives available to the property, such 

as moving the structure outside of the required front yard. Thus, the variance is not 

warranted. 

 The applicant has failed to demonstrate the peculiar condition / physical hardship is 

not self-created in the line of title in that construction was by the current property 

owner without the required permit and inspections. 

 

20. However, if the Board finds that the applicant has proven entitlement to the variance; 

then, the Board must state on the record the basis for that determination with findings 

and conclusion in a motion to grant the relief sought.  

 

In such event staff would offer the Board the following Conditions of Approval: 

 

a) General compliance with the site plan stamped received April 17, 2020.  

 

b) All required building permits for the existing development shall be applied for 

within 120 days of the hearing date unless otherwise directed by the Board.  Failure 

to apply for any required building permits within the specified time, or to complete 

necessary construction within one year from the date of approval, shall negate 

the Board's approval.  

 

c) Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements, 

Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes. 

 
Presented by: Eric R. Smith, Planner 

Reviewed by: Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director  

 

Attachments: 

 Case Map (1 page) 

 Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (3 pages) 

 Site Plan (1 page) 

 Engineering Comments (1 page) 

 MCESD Comments (1 page) 

 Compliance Agreement (3 pages) 

 Letter of support (1 page) 
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